farm A was in 2014, and that by farm B in 2013. Parity pricing was unfavourable for both farms in
2015. On farm A, the ratio of the farmgate price of a litre of milk to one kilogram of concentrate feed
was 0.23 to 0.29 eurocents, whereas the ratio on farm B in 2014 was 0.25 to 0.26 eurocents. In these
years, the contribution margins achieved by the farms were the lowest. Based on the calculations of
milk production on farms A and B, contribution margins were analysed and a sensitivity analysis was
used to indicate determinant factors, primarily farmgate milk price, average milk yield per cow and
production costs. The sensitivity of the contribution margin was analysed relative to the change in

3rd INTERNATIONAL SYMPOSIUM FOR AGRICULTURE AND FOOD – ISAF 2017
__________________________________________________________________________________

56

farmgate milk price and milk yield per cow. The lowest values of the contribution margins were
used: the contribution margin generated in 2015 for farm A, and that achieved in 2014 for farm B.

Table 5. Sensitivity of gross margin to changes in farmgate price and milk yield per cow for farm A in 2015

 Price in Euros per litre of milk

  -20% -10% Achieved 10% 20%

Milk yield per cow in l 0.18 0.21 0.23 0.25 0.28

-20% 3073.6 -203.19 -132.49 -61.80 8.89 79.58

-10% 3457.8 -132.49 -52.97 26.56 106.09 185.62

Achieved 3842.0 -61.80 26.56 114.93 203.30 291.66

10% 4226.2 8.89 106.09 203.30 300.50 397.70

20% 4610.4 79.58 185.62 291.66 397.70 503.74

The sensitivity analysis showed that the low values of the contribution margin were more sensitive
to changes in farmgate milk price, as confirmed by farm A. The contribution margin has negative
values if farmgate milk price and milk yield per cow decrease by 10 and 20%, respectively (Any
decrease in these factors at a low contribution margin leads to its negative value, Tab. 5). As shown
by the sensitivity analysis, in the worst case scenario, farm A would suffer a loss of EUR 203 per cow
per year or, in a better case, the contribution margin would increase to EUR 504 per cow per year.
For farm B, the contribution margin would have negative values if only a single factor decreased by
20%; the contribution margin thus ranging from a loss of EUR 87 to an increase to EUR 654 per cow
per year (Tabs. 5 and 6).

Table 6. Sensitivity of gross margin to changes in farmgate price and milk yield per cow for farm B in 2014

 Price in Euros per litre

  -20% -10% Achieved 10% 20%

Milk yield per cow in l 0.20 0.23 0.25 0.28 0.30

-20% 2962.4 -86.71 -12.65 61.41 135.47 209.53

-10% 3332.7 -12.65 70.67 153.99 237.30 320.62

Achieved 3703.0 61.41 153.99 246.56 339.14 431.71

10% 4073.3 135.47 237.30 339.14 440.97 542.80

20% 4443.6 209.53 320.62 431.71 542.80 653.89

While having no effect on the farmgate price, farms should preferably plan their contribution
margins through milk yield increases, as any increase in the contribution margin improves farms’
resistance to fluctuations in farmgate prices. A combination of factors positively affecting and
increasing the contribution margin should be used.

Conclusions
The analysis of the economic performance of milk production on family farms and low contribution
margins show difficulty in maintaining its cost-effectiveness. The decrease in farmgate milk price and
the increase in feed costs during the survey period had a negative effect on contribution margins.